CITY OF

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT

VANCO UVER Access to Information |

File No.: 04-1000-20-2017-423

 February 20, 2018

s.22(1)

Re:  Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection of
Privacy Act (the “Act”)

| am responding to your request of November 2, 2017 for:

Information and records in the possession of the City of Vancouver pertaining to
the Langara West development:

1.
r

The entire Development Application, including any documents submitted
with it; ;

The March 31, 2016 letter and any other correspondence from the City of
Vancouver to the Developer or agent thereof discussing the Development
Application;

. Any feedback provided by the City with respect to the Developer’s

submission in March 2016 or thereafter, and any correspondence with
respect to the Developer’s response thereto;

Any correspondence between Vivigrand, or its representatives, and the City
with respect to the seeking or provision of information and documentation
in respect of the Development Application. Including with respect to any
delays that may have occurred in the provision of such information or
otherwise impacting upon;

The Arborist Report and any revised or other arborist reports submitted to
the City in respect of the proposed Langara West development;

. Any documents pertaining to or discussing the Large Tree, including any

correspondence, reports, or memoranda; and
The Revised Landscaping Plan and any other landscaping plan submitted to
the City in respect of the proposed Langara West development.

In addition to the responsive records originally sent to you on January 5, 2018, please find all
remaining responsive records attached.

Under section 52 of the Act you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review
any matter related to the City’s response to your request. The Act allows you 30 business
days from the date you receive this notice to request a review by writing to: Office of the

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.873.7276 fax: 604.873.7419




Information & Privacy Commissioner, info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with: 1) the request
number assigned to your request (#04-1000-20-2017-423); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy
of your original request for information sent to the City of Vancouver; and 4) detailed
reasons or grounds on which you are seeking the review.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Freedom of Information Office at foi@vancouver.ca if
you have any questions.

Yours truly,

U\/

Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA
Director, Access to Information & Privacy

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca

453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4
Phone: 604 .873.7999

Fax: 604.873.7419

Encl.
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RADIX TREE & LANDSCAPE CONSULTING INC

Jl.:]_\‘ 18, 2016

First Western Projects Lad
Attn Tom Almas

1305 W 37" Avenue
Vancouver, BC

V6P 187

RE: Arborst Report for tree at 7510 to 7544 Cambie Street, Vancouver

ASSIGNMENT: :

The intent of this report is to review the site condinons pertuming to a Douglas Fie
wee located along the east property line at 7510 to 7544 Cambie Street. Furthermore review
of the project informaton was uadertaken which included the review of reports completed
by the project arborist from Durante Kreuk Lid, the geotechnical engineer from Geolacific
Consuliants Lid, and the proposed site and landscape plans, The ntent of thus report is o
provide independent opinion with some recommendatons based on the observations and
findings from the information provided wath respect to the safe retention and useful life
expectancy of the subject tree,

Picture L Aenal View of propeny

OBSERVATIONS & DISCUSSIONS:
A site visit was conducted on July 12" 10 review the site pertaining (o the subjecr
tree. To maintain consistency with the informatuon contained wathin the other professiona!

e e e e e e e e e e
Suite #264, 718-333 Brooksbank Ave, Narth Vancouver, BC V7] 3vB

PH: 778.319.6164 Fax: 778.262.0140 radixtresconsulting@amall.com
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RADIX TREE & LANDSCAPE CONSULTING INC

reports and for case ol reference, the number assigned o the Douglas Iir rree in the
Durante Kreuk Ltd report (tree #1) will be used to refer 1o this tree within the Radis Trec
and Landscape Consulting Ine report.

There were & number of observatons noted at the time the site visit occuered with
respect to the subject tree and they are as follows:

The existng prade of the site naturally slopes dowa towards the southeast.
There 15 & laneway immediately adjacent 1o tree 7 at the east side and a 3-phase
FHydro line runs parallel with the east side of the laneway

3. Tree #1 is loeated closer (o the southeast corner of the site and is growang atop
an isolated mound.

4. The base of the tree is obviously higher than the surrounding grades, This
includes the lancway, asphalt parking surface to the north and the existing garage
structure at the south side.

. Approximately 73% of the cntical root zone (CRZ) is already covered by asphali
surfacing (lancway and parking) which immediately limits the good growing
conditions for this tree over the long term.

6. LEvidence of tree roots growing beneath the hayd surfaces showing characteristic
cracks and heaving in the asphalt were noted and are also indieatve of the
shallow and campacted soils on the site.

7. Bvideénce of girdling in the tree trunk at approx 2.5 m above grade was noted and

could be resulting from an old clothes line or something like that affixed 1o the

tree for an extended penod,

12

J

Although this tree is acelimated to the cureent site condidons it is reasonable to
expect that it will experience reduced mortality as # result of the changes that will oecur 1o
this site. Primarily the concemns are the change in soil hydrology and available soil water for
this tree. Secondly, the changes 1o the grade and muluple impacts ro the CRZ based on the
proposed plans and what would be required 1o complete these works will negatively impact
this tree further. Any works (past or present) within the laneway near tree #1, such as for
services installation or maintenance ete, will also impact the C "RZ. r\.ddllmnﬂlv it appears
that the proposed plans essentially have the tree retined within close prosimity ta the new
building. As menuoned above the proposed works will essensally cut off the natueal low of
soil water as this will now be managed by the storm water management system for the site. |
further understand that this 15 essentially the construction of 2 ‘planter” that has been
proposed around this tree. This appears 1o have the potential to also negatively impact the
livability of the site in this area

This is a Douglas Fir tree which is a forest sized wee species that can grow in excess
of 80 10 1004 feerin cultivated or landseaped eavironments and well over 300+ feet in its
natural enviconment. That is 1o say that it s a great tree for forest or parkland settings
however it is not considered a great tree for confined aiy envieonments, It requires lots of
air circulation and soil moisture for 1t to perform 1o its optimum. Although it can be a long
lived species and relatively tolerant of many different conditions once established. 1t does
not however fare well in droughted environments surrounded by hardscapes. 1t naturally

Suite #264, 718-331 Brooksbank Ave, North Vancouver, BC V7] 3V8
PH: 778.319.6164 Fax: 778.262.0140 radixtreeconsulting@gmall.com
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RADIX TREE & LANDSCAPE CONSULTING INC

requires medium moist to wet, well deained soils and therefore it will be negatively impacred
by the changes to this site. The mechanieal application of water through irriganon is not
likely sufficient or adequate to support this tree over the long term either.

It has been constricted o a certain degree on this site alteady and ir will be [urther
restricted by the creation of a confined gpace around it. 1t is also reasonable to expect thai
tree aod structure conflicts wall oceur as this 1s a large tree species that 1s being forced onta a
smaller site, Geneneally it still has the desire to be a big tree and therefore will likely canse
damage to the structure overtime both above and helow grade

Based on the review of the site plans for the proposed retaining wall arouad the tree,
it 1s eonsidered to be the “eutting off” of any remaining available soil water that the tree is
wsed to recetving. The retning wall will also create significant vanatons to the grade where
the finished grade at the tree will require backfilling or being covered over which will further
umpact the remaining roots. The increased amount of conerete and hard surfaces will
increase the remperature around the tree due to the radiant heat from the building and hard
surfaces, As well, the ree will experence reduced airflow due to the buildings now
deflecting the natural fow of air up and over the sire.

CONCLUSION:

In conclusion, altheugh this ee is considered in overall good condinon ar this fime
i 1s expected 1o have a reduced life expecrancy as a result of these proposed works, Mature
trees are tmuch less adaptable ro site changes that oceur during or are associated with
construction. Therefore it is not uncommon to see decline or reduced mortality in trees well
after the construcdon is completed. And as tees will rely on stored carbohydrates within
their root systems to try and compensate for the loss or disruption they may not show sipns
of stress for 1 to 3 years (or may be longer).. .well after the canstructon is completed. In
some cases by the time u tree shows signs thar it is unhappy end struggling, it may be wo lae
to turn it around Lo save it. That is to say that despite efforts (o provide palliatve care for
this wree, there are no guarantees that it will survive. In some circumstances reduced -
mortality or death is inevitable.

Therefore based on the infarmarion reviewed and the findings observed during the
site visit, the recommendarion for this tree wonld be for removal and replacement. This tree
will experience stress and decline, . ....and will likely succumb to these stresses overnme due
tes the proposed site changes. Furthermore it will be damaged and mutilated because of the
manipulagon of the site conditions which contlier with the ability 1o safely retain it in its
current location,  As well any future maintenance for this tree is expected to include heavy
pramag to maintain building clearnace and prevent tree/structure conllicts on one side and
heavy pruniag for Hydro clearance on the other.

It would be considered more reasonable and responsible for long term tree retention
on this site to forego a few underground parking stalls and actually create a deep enough
planting area in this location 10 accommoadate the introduction of more upsized trees, This
would be ereating 1 mare conducive environment for the longevity of reees on this site and
e e e e T

Suite #264, 718-333 Brooksbank Ave, North Vancouver, BC V71 3V
PH! 778.319.6164 Fax: 778.262.0140 radixtreagonsulting@amall.com
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RADIX TREE & LANDSCAPE CONSULTING INC

increases the likelihood of success because they will have a proper and maore suitable
environiment 1o grow in,

The information and recommendarions outlined above may be subject to change
based on any further information provided or findings that are uncovered afier this report 1
submitted. Tt is imporant o note that there are many different factors causing stress to
trees. For example, imposed stress could be things such as environmental factors like
climate change to cultural conditions such as sail compaction or mechanical damage to the
roots, but is likely (o be a combination of factors. Trees play an important role in the urban
ecology, and all of us must be stewards to ensure a tree’s suevival and our own safety,

Teasi { Analosis:
The assessment completed on the trees defined within this seport, consisted of a visual and physical inspecton
from the ground and was based upon the prncipals of Visual Tree Assessments. No invasive rests, such as
using a resistograph or increment borer, were used dunng the testng for thus report

I The information contained in this report covers anly those items thar were examined and reflect the

condition of these items at the time of inspection. The waspection s limited to visual examination of

accessible compoaents without dissection, excavaton or probing. There @ no warranty or guaraniee,

expecssed of implied, thar problenis or deficiencies of the rrees or propenty in question may ot anse n

fuhare.

The ppimans in this Report aze givea based upon observations made using generally accepted professional

iudgment, however, because trees and plints are living organisms and sabject 1o change, damage and

disease, the results, observations, recommendations, and analysis as set our in this Report ace valid only as
at the date any such testng, observations and analysis took plice, No guarantee, wircanty, representation
or opinion is offered or made by Radix Tree und Landscape Causulting lac as o the lengrh of the validivy
of the results, ohsesvarions, recommencdations and unalysis contined within this Repart,

3. Care has been thien to obtain all information from reliable sources. All data has been verified insofac as
possible; however, the appraiser /eompany can neither guarantez nor be responsible far the accuracy of
informanon provided by others.

4. All tree work is to be completed under the supervision of an ISA Cestified Arbonst and in compliance
with ISA, BC Hydro and WCB swndards,

5 Alterarion ef any part of this report invilidates the entire report

ta

[f you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely yours,

b/a,um 1) Curtin

Michelle McEwen

Cofl) #00317-LH.08

ISA Certified Arborist (PN-6707A)

ISA Cenified Tree Risk Assessor (544)
Wildlife /Danger Tree Assessor BC (P-1433)
Certified Horticulturist

Radix Tree and Landscape Consulting Inc

Sulte #264, 718-333 Brocksbank Ave, North Vencouver, BC V71 3V8
PH; 77B,319.6164 Fax: 778.262.0140 radixtreeconsulting@amail.com
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REZONING INTENT AND DESIGN RATIONALE
7815 7550 CAMBIE STREET, VANCOCVER, BRITISIL COLUMBIA

The st site is locwed 22 the south-cast comer of Cambée Streer and West 59™ Avemne. The siteis
cusnendly 3 mixed zoned “C-17, “RS-1" and *RT-1" sitc and is part of the “Cambie: Comidor Plan™.
The Applicant propeses to rezone the sits 1o “Compreheasive CD-1" to allow fora commescial zpd

i mixad-aee,

The site is genemily died by low seale

singie family and duplex

“To the nonh arx single family residences with the Lasgars Golf Courss o black further nontfe. 'West. 2ovasx
Cambic Saeet. or onc and wo Koy commercial offices and 3 servics sigtion. The block north-cast, acioss
Camibic Strert_are the “Pearson Dogwood Lands™, cerrently snder s Coeseil dimcied "Plapame Stndy™

Te the south, along Cambie Streel, 25e duplex ecidences. Acvoss (e rear lase, 1o dhe et 2 egle family
residenoes, which ast past of the recent Council adopted “Marpole Plan™, which wonld aliow for futue four
storey resdencia’ sanment developments.

Two. six Rowy. buildings sre proposed. A six storcy. mixed-ase. commercial and residemial building i
proposed a1 ihe eomer of Camhie Seect and West !PA& The beilding will incinds ene level of gronnd
floor eommercial fronting Cambic and frve lovels of residential, abeve. providing twenty-aine smals for sale.

A six gory, pios bascment, bulding x prapascd 6n (he southem portion of he sits, which will be all
Tesideeial providng fory-thee units for ssie.

A twe lavel. d parking gampe with off 1he rear tume will provide onc hundred asd thiry-theee,
{133), pazking stalls, {fory-one, (41} commestial and nissty-two. (92), rendentiol), for both baildines,
Racidenrial birpale parkive and storape Gaeilities will aics be provided undergroumd

The proposed Floor Space Ratio is FSR. 2.9, Pmmhvwhuh.inkp-huﬁ4mm
24.5 tnstery, for the two buildings respestively, which inchades the elevator penthouse height

The mesadenst for ke 1l is Jocated off of a thiry foat wide landscaped entyy farecourt
sttmaed berwren (he buildings. The sharcd resideatial amesiity space for the two bulldings and a clifidren’s
play area s also lneated adjacent to this cnery fosecourt.

Awﬂh‘mminwnmwﬂw&”‘mwk ar lans

BUILT FORMS

The st is seeeply shoping from the nonl-west comer 1 the sputh-cact comes willh 2 ceogs (ol o 1675 fecL
The two baildings ke advanspe and respond 1o thic tiope by steppimg the brildings in bath height. momwing
and plascar form along Cambie Steet,

The cormer. writh the contmescin] gronnd fToor nss, it sethack two f2=¢, (2°07), from both Cambic
Stresi and West Amﬂmﬁhmhqubﬂzwm
The Sches. (17'67), ta provide fora well
) Sarpiec kool uut

Baih buildings presess 3 strang four stoezy stroet wall with the comes of the seixcd-pse building holding the
street comer with a (il six stoecy fomm

The upper two oo of both buildinzs siep Yack % wduce the buildings stroet prosunce and shading
effecs with the sesth building se=pping back moez on the upper fwd Mloors, slong the sl peopernty lins,
and rear lanc clovations

Coesi weatker Gon is provided for & T -&mmrhﬂdncm;hdm

mhilﬂnswﬂlmg;: “LEED-Gold™ eguivaloncy, a8 requivee? by tiac City 's ~Groen Buslding Polacy for Rezoniag”
provided on mal decks with urban agricultere onden alols provided dlong the rear
mruhtﬂdlm residents.

Otier b e
reial spaces). heating,
ﬁhw—lbwm!bm&

such 3. but kot fimiled o, wilizng sir-wolsr beat pamps.
spaces), doubjesglazed windsw with exiedor brise-soleil

Building fmishes wrill be s mix of brick nosassy, pes-cost conceets, paine i
wiadony and painted glared cnopics.
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REVIEW OF EXISTING TREES, 7516 - 7550 CAMBIE STREET
VANCOUVER, B.C.

PREPARED BY: Florian Fisch, Landscape Architect, Cerliliad Arborist PN - 7921A
DATE: January 29, 2015
DATE REVISED: Novembar 26, 2016 / Augusl 03, 2016 / updatad April 20, 207

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Durante Kreuk Ltd, was requested by W.T, Leung Architects to carry oul a visual lree assessment
and review of sile conditions lor all existing trees on and adjacent to the subject site to assess
potential for tree retention within the site and adjacent road allowances. The lree locations are
based on a 2014 tree survey by J.C, Tam and Assoclates, BCLS.

This tree report is prepared on lhe basis of on site ohservalions made January 16, 2014, The
fieldwork and reporting has been done by Florlan Flsch, Certiliad Arborist, Cerlification Number
PN-7921A. : ;

The observations conslst of a visual assessment of individual lrees using crileria sel oul by the
Internalional Sociely of Arboricullure (ISA). The object of this review is to determine the species,
size and general condilion of each lrea, and suitabilily for relention within the proposed new
development of lhe site.

Criteria considerad include:

. windfirmness or potential for blowdown In the area

. visible' indicators ol structural defecls in Individual lrees
lacalion, exposure

. specles, age, size, health, condition and anticipated longevity

- current and potential hazard lo persons or property.

The accompanying Existing Trees Plan shows the tree locations, dlameters al breast height
(DBH) and tree numbers corresponding to tree numbers cited In this report. The plan also shows
the suitabllity for retention and the proposed slalus (Retaln or Remove) lor each tree in the
proposed development,

2.0 GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

The subject site Includes two legal parcels (Lot 1 and Lot 264) and one remainder (REM. 50) in
between of them. Lot 264 at the corner of Camble Street and 59" Avenue Is occupled with a two-
story building with a restaurant on the main floor. To the soulh of lhe reslaurant, a large asphall
parking lot occupies REM. 50. A one story single-family residence occuples Lol 1 to the south of
the parking lot,

A busy roadway to the wesl, a neighborhood roadway lo the north and a laneway to {he easl
border the subject site. A single-lamily residence Is located adjacent to the south of the site.
Based on the City of Vancouver Cambie Corridor Plan, this resldence will likely be redeveloped In
the near fulure.
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In addlion fo the existing lrees observed, Ihere are three cedar hedges localed on the subject
site, all of which consisting of non by-law sized trees. Refer to 'EXISTING TREE RETENTION
AND REMOVAL PLAN' for further Information.

The existing trees on this site can be summarized Inlo three general groups, lrees within the
yard ol the private residence, trees within the parking lot area and Irees within the restaurant fronl
patio area.

1.) Trees within the yard ol the privale residence mainly consist of large conlfers, A large
Pseudolsuga menziesii (#1) is wis located al he northeast corner of the yard, adjacent to the
lane and the parking lol, lls-base-ls-aboul-606m-above-street-laval. |lils tea has boen wrmnvead
(1 1al 2016 A row of Thuja plicata (#3 though #11) Immedialely along the property line frames (he
Iront yard to the north. These trees have previously been lopped al 3m above grade and now
have multiple leaders above this polnt, All these trees are In good condlition. One broadleal lree,
a Rhus var. (#2) |s located in the fronl yard ol this residence. It Is heavily leaning and shows
large trunk waunds with extensive decay In the lower frunk area. This tree Is in poor condition,

2,) Trees within the parking lol consist of a mix of coniters and broadleal frees. Two Thuja
occldentatis (112, #13) are located In a small planting Island al the north side of the parking lot,
One large Acer paimatum (#14) with a good balanced scallold branching and 7 non by-law sized
Thuja plicata are located between parking lot and Cambie Streel. All these trees are in good
condition,

3.) Trees within the restaurant's patio area consisl of conilers, one Pinus mugo (#15) and Tour
Thuja plicata (#16, #17, #20, #21), Mos! cedars are clipped inta roundish shape. All rees are in
fair to good condition, In addition to the conifers, there are lwo non by-law sized Belula verrucosa
(118, #19), both In poor condition As part of the palio landscape design, bul within the road
allowance, lwo broadleal lrees (#1209, #210) are located directly adjacent lo the properly line. For
turther descriplion reler lo paragraph below.

The exlisting trees on adjacent properly 1o the soulh of the subject site are all conlfers, planted
within a few feel to the properly line, All are In lair condition,

The existing trees within road allowance are all broadleal lrees. Al trees within the front
boulevard are non b-law size, Two trees in the back boulevard along Camble Street (# 209,
#/210) are parl of tha restaurant patio planting. All treas wilh one exceplion are In geod condition,
Hemalning tree (#213) has many suckers al the base, This trea Is In falr condition,

Following are lables showing more detailed observalions of Individual lrees, upon which ihe
recommendations are based:

q1e
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7516 - 7560 CAMBIE STREET « EXISTING TREES « ON-SITE

RECOMMEN-
TREE TYPE SITE SIATE DATION
i Ele OBSERVATIONS
Specles i § E- ; j' ‘i
k]
K EAL EHHHHE
Psoundalsugo {Bese 50 cm above shieol levol
[l Imumlﬂl.l 65 | 18] 28 o)
It var, [Hiravy lean eosl, Asymmeldeal crown, Limks removod ol
. hase. Suckers al Bose. Lorge lunk wounds ol bose and 3 i
? il WA A3 from 0.3m to 2m obove grotnd with exlomive docay
and paalng bak, Haavily prined,
o plieata Panl of Hadge. Frevionly lopped ol 3m above ground,
2 & Ca-dominanl leaden, | ol bae, 1 ol Im obove !
d CH A L ground, 4 al 3m obove ground. Asymmeldeal kunk ¢
timbad up 1o BO% LCK.
[Mun plcala Part ol Hedge. Proviowly lopped ol 3m above ground,
4 2 | 6] 142 Codominant loadais al dm abovo ground. Boiber . .
" chal lmb(s), Limbed up lo BOX LCR,
[Thuja plcata Pail of Hedge. Sweop soulh, Moviously loppod ol 3m
above ground, 2 Co-dominont loadern ol 4m obave s 3
a | 22 | 8 | Wlgiound Baber chair imbsfs), Asymmelical lunk. tinbed
up lo BOR LCR,
[hua ploata Parl ol Hedge. Swoep soulh. Proviously lopped ol Jm
& \ 2| 24 | 4| 14 ]|obove ground, imbed up lo B0% LCR . +
[Ihufa plicata Pail of dedge. Sweep soulh, Previowly topped al dm
7 uil 21 | & | 14 |above ground. limbod up 1o 80% LCR s *
(N1
hufa phicato Pail ol Hedge, Frevioly loppad ol 3m obove gound.
B Jjvoitnm el 2| 30 | 0] 14 inchdad bork, lmbod up 1o B0% LCR, * +
valibi)
Ihiif pllcate Parl of Hedgo, Swaop soulh, Previowsly loppod al 3m
B iwvs sboin 1004 29 | 8 | 14 Jobove ground. 2 Codaminant lnaders ol Jim abovo ’ +
T ground, Limbed up fo 80% LER
Ihufa pleala Proviowly lopped willh 2 ca-dominant ladnm ol am
10 Liw b ) 25 | 8 | 14 Jotove ground. Umbod up o 60% LCR, ° "
bl
Ihujfn pleala Parl ol Hadge. Praviously lopped al 3m above ground,
1 ey 2| 472 | 8] 14|5 Codominant loadms, | ol baswe, 4 al Im above s "
' ound Limbed up (o 00% LCR
hujuo [Ohm slam(s) @B, &, 6, B0% LCR,
12 |oecilontalis 6] 26 |3] 8 . .
e )
Thujia Gifiar siemt) @Y, B, 8, 5, 5. 0% LCK.
12 |ecciklontalis a1 21 J4]é ¢ *
"l L}
Acer palmalu [Ohet yiemi) @ 9. Grada high al bae.
L Y 4l M )é)|é& L] .
gyt
Othaor slem(i) @0, 7, 900K LCR,
15 ””“‘"“‘""I 5|2 |s]a " ol |e
M id
|Muja phcala Co-dominan! leacos al 0.3m obove ground, Included
14 2| 40 | 7| 7 |pam twnk wound of 2m above ground, colused. While . .
Tungol mycelo on hunk. Umbod up o 75% LCR,
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7515 - 7550 CAMBIE BYREET « EXISTING TREES - ON-5ITE

RECOMMEN-
TREE TYPE SiE STATE DATION
g ElE OBSERVATIONS
Spocles E : E ﬁ
: dEALE] R
B= 2 e Lot |
T pllcalo Co-deninant leaden al 0 3m aliove ground, Lean sas),
" al ar | ol s [Meaviy elipped loopncdish shope. Whilis lungol mye ok * *
Ao honk. Umbod up 1o 725% | CR.
"
17
Ihwjo phcalo Hoovily clippod lo wundih shope, While fungol mycolia
20 27 | 7| & |enlunk Umbed up lo 70% LCR. s .
Thujor phcato Huewily elippad o oundish shupe. While lungal mye elio
21 w0 | a1 S Jon ik Umbodup lo 709 LCR . »
Noles
o This lree has been femovad Inlall 2016, Replaceme it plonting o this roe hos been cooidinaled with Ihe clly, Reler 1o &t
landscope drawings totlocalion and specilicalion,

7516 « 7550 CAMEIE STREET - EXISTING TREES - ADJACENT PROPERTIES
THEE TYPE size STATE | ECOMMEN-

DATION
g E1E OBSERVATIONS
Specles i
EALE R
£ : 3 $
Chamaecypails Onadjpcant praperly fo he soulh, 3 Co-dorminant
101 21 3 |5 |15 ]eades, 1ol lvabove ground, 1 al 4 obove grounc * L)
Benbar chal Brob(s),
Thuskr plicerlo Qn adiacant prapoly 1o The soulh, 4 Co-dailnan
102 2| a5 | & |15 | eades ol 2m obave giound. Boarber chali Brmb(s), . 4
Urnbed ups o 85% LCR,
g plicato On adiaeant praperly 1o The soulh, Previously loppod ol
104 40 | & |18 |4 above ground. 3oge barber chal imb(s). Limbaocd . ®
up lo 85% LCR,
Teniia v, On acacen propeny o he soulh Inetidod Dok Tom .
U SBT3 s 1o Sm above grovnd, Limbod up lo 85% LCR. X
108 Jursiperus vor. alas4la On adiacent progeily la lhe soulh, s i
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7516 = 7560 CAMBIE STREET - EXISTING 1REES « ROAD ALLOWANCE

TREE TYPE SIZE OBSERVATIONS STATE “g::‘:;"'
g G
Spocles E g g E B
: 2 HE HE
i iy i fi e b e i o il g ey e By i
0
I |
202 |,
703 .
waf .
UL 16 1 1 '
Vit ¢
Lol A
a1}
T L o fvrhab bwanid T vl 4
06| 1 i
et
A ¥ K
207 | Ay i
R R
208 |
o [ Broadicol, 1\ 10- 14,
200 rlalnldmm’pd o] a8 | » ol, Olher ylem(s| @ o
Broadical, ] @10- 14,
210 ruwm”f‘.ad ol s | s roodizal, Olher slem(s) @ 10 .
R BN LR I] | R
(L8 [ LT ITRTR TR AT Wit ol Syl "
210 |ty i
I | o b D 4 (]
Wil i | T I v wey g P el ey A
212 fr b 1l
| ' i
[ |8 B ' ¢ b al i
" ; :
7213 '

Nota: Small rees under 0,20DBH and dead Irees listed In gray.
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3.0 THE PROJECT AND POTENTIAL IMPACTS ON TREES

The proposed new development on his sile Is lo replace the existing single-family residence and
the restaurant building with one 6 story residential and one mixed used bullding, New
Infrastructure for the existing restaurant business will be provided for it to remalin al ils existing
location.

Due to the extent of the underground parking structure over almost the enlire sile, all on site lrees
fall within the building foolprint. For all lrees on adjacent properly to the south, 40% or more of
the rool protection zone falls within the propose building foolprint or within area ol heavy
construction.

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT
The observations above are an objective assessment of the exisling tree and site conditions. The
following recommendations take Into account the proposed site development:

* Remove 1/ on site trees, because they fall within the proposed building footprint.

*  As araplacement lor ree #1, which was removed In lall 2016, the city ol Vancouver requested
lo Integrate a large caliper lree inlo the design  The tree s 1o be planted on site on lena hima
A 17" by 30" nolch has been prowided In the underground parking struclure, as shown on
architectural as wall as landscape drawings, lo allow lor suflicient space lor the tree lo malue
The replacemen! lree as specilied an landscape diawings shall be pre-purchased and secured
in a nuisery, in order lo be adequately prepared far lransplanting  Aclual planting shall be
schaduled aller constiuction has been linalized and landscape installalion ls under way, as lo
minimize polential tor damage Adequalte rrigation shall be provided Through an aulomalted
drip Irrigabon system to IABC standards.  Planting of lree as well as installation ol the
Irrigation systam shall be reviawad by Ihe consulling arborsl

= Tree #14, Japanese maple, is suitable for relocation. It Is recommended 1o move larger trees
directly to their permanent location. Due to the extent ol the underground parking structure,
this is not possible on the subject site and if this tree would be integraled Into the landscape
design, il would have o be slored off site during construclion. We recommend this tree be
donated o the city and relocated o a location within a park or boulevard as directed by cily
slall,

= Obtain permission from the owner ol adjacent properly lo remove 5 trees on adjacent properly
o the south, 40% or more of thelr root protection zone falls within the proposed bullding
footprinl. Based on the Cily of Vancouver Cambie Corridor Plan, this parcel will likely be
redeveloped in the near fulure at which lime these trees would further be impacled or be
ramoved.

* Retaln and protect all (11) non by-law sized lrees within road allowance that are located on
elther Cambie Street or West 59" Avenue Front Boulevard.

* Oblain permission from Cily ol Vancouver to remove trees #209 and #210. 40% or more of
their root protection zone falls within the proposed building footprint.

dk 6
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50 SUMMARY OF TREE REMOVALS AND REPLACEMENT TREES

«  Trees recommended lor removal; 17

*  Trees recommanded for relocalion off site: 1

'« Raplacement trees required for subject site: 20
(Required for site araa of 2,739sqm per Clly ol Vancouver Prolection ol Trees By-Law, Schadule C)

* Proposed replacement lrees: 20

(Caunt of replacament traes proposed In the currenl landscapa concepl consists al B raes within Part | and 25 lrees
wilhin Part 2 of Clly ol Vancouver Prolection of Trees By-law, Schadule D, The exacl coun| will ba developed wilh the
landscape design and verified as per Clly of Vancouver Proleclion of Trees By-Law, Schedule D,)

6.0 TREE PROTECTION MEASURES

The “dripline”, i.e. the furlhest harizontal extent of the branches, is used as a general guide to the
locallon of most important roots, however the rool system actually extends lar beyond that limit.
Traa roots are very shallow, generally In the tep 4560 mm (1'-6") of soil. The key lo lree relention
is minimizing root loss and possible siles for decay. Limits of distuplion as shown on the
EXISTING TREE RETENTION AND REMOVAL PLAN mus! be demarcaled on site and fenced
olf from all Impacts of consltruction.

Planning for iree protection, Installation of proteclive barrier, root pruning and all other tree
protection measures shall be done by or under supervision of a cerlified arborist. Excavation, soll
stahilizing measures, shoring (it necessary) and related worlk shall be planned and executed such
that no excavation or other construction activilies occur within the Tree Protaction Area defined by
the protective barrier.

Proleclive Barrier shall be a 1.2 M (4-0") high chain link fence (standard chin link fence or
temporary consiruction fencing), securely installed, plumb, and securely fixed In the approved
posilions. Alternatively, Protleclive Barrier may be 1.2 M (4'-0") high orange plastic snow fence
securely fastened to a sturdy, well anchored frame of 2 x 4 lumber with top and boltom rails and
braced where necessary for rigldity. Tree Protection Area signs shall be signs al least 300mm x
450mm, on painted plywood or other acceptable weather resistant material, stating:

TREE PROTECTION AREA:
. No Dumping ' No Burhing
. No Storage ’ No Culling

. No Machinery

Install Tree Protection Area signs as specified on the snow fence barrier, total of five signs. Signs
shall be well secured and shall be malntained in place until Substantial Performance.
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Take all measures necessary o prevenl the lollowing aclivilies within lree proteclion areas excepl
as authorized by the Gonsultant:

Starage of malerials or equipment
Stockplling of soil or excavated malerlals
Burning

Excavalion or renching

Culling of roots or branches

Belore the starl ol machine excavalion, hand excavate along the eslablished limit of excavation
and prune all rools along the line. Cuts shall be clean, lo approved arboricullural practice,

Relalned Irees shall be walered thoroughly and deeply, as necessary to supplement rainlall lo
malntain plant turgidity withoul prolonged saluralion ol the rool zone. The method, amoun! and
frequency ol watering shall be as recommended by Ihe arborist, Retained trees may require
fertilizing to stimulate regeneration of lost rools and foliage. The ferlilizer program shall be as
recommended by the arborist. Other measures may be necessary lor lree proleclion and
ongoing survival, depending on site conditions. These may be determined during the Inilial
planning for retentlon and excavatlon, or may be recommended by the arborist during the course
of construction.

7.0 LIMITATIONS OF THIS REPORT

The assessment ol the lrees presented In this reporl has been made using accepled
arborlcultural techniques. These Include a visual examinalion ol each Iree lor struclural defects,
scars, external indicatlons of decay such as fungal frulting bodles, evidence of insecl allack,
discoloured foliage, the condition of any visible root structures, the degree and direction of lean (if
any), the general condition of the trea(s) in the surrounding site, and the proximily ol property and
people, Excepl where specifically noled in the report, none ol the trees examined ware
dissacled, cored, probed, or climbed, and detalled rool crown examinallons involving excavation
were nol underlaken,

The condlusions and recommendations made |n this report are based on conditions as recorded
on the date(s) of the fleld review. Nolwithslanding the recommendatlons and conclusions, it must
be realized thal rees are living organisms, and thelr heallh and vigour conslantly changes over
time. They are nol Iimmune lo changes In site conditions, or seasonal variations in the wealher.

While reasonable eflorts have been made to determine thal the trees recommended lor retention
are healthy, no guarantees are ollered, or Implied, that these lrees, or parts of them, will remain
slanding and whole, It Is impossible to predict with absalute cerlainty the behaviour of any one
single lree or group of Irees, or thelr component parls in all luture cireumslances. Inevilably any
slanding tree will pose some risk. In accordance with slandard practice, lhe assessment
presented n this report Is valid at the time it was undertaken. Durante Kreuk Lid. accepts no
responsibility for subsequent damage or deleriaration.
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Notwithstanding the recommendalions made In this report, Durante Kreuk Lid. accepls no
responsibility for the implementation of all or part of the recommendations, unless we have been
spadifically retained lo review the implementation measures as they are carried oul,
Implementation of the recommendalions in no way Implies any supervisary or Inspection role on
the part of Durante Kreuk Lid,

This report shall be considered a whole; no sections or parts are severable, The report shall be
considered Incomplete if any pages are missing, including the altached plan,

Durante Kreuk Lid.

Per; f;\orian Fisch
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From: " " < >
Tar 2 ' " <j ' >
Date: 3/31/2016 11:48:08 AM
Subject: FW: 7510-7554 Cambie St

Has it been mailed? If not, it is good to go.

I responded to wing.

From: Wing Leung [mailto:wing@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:03 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Elzine Jong

Subject: Re: 7510-7554 Cambie St

Hi Jonathan,
When is the official prior to letter available?

Regards,
Wing

W.T. Leung Architects, Ing,
300-973 West Broadway
Vancouver, BC V52 1K3
Canada

Tel: (604) 736-9711

Fax: (604) 736-7991

On Mar 18, 2016, at 12:42 PM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

Hi Wing,
Please see the attached draft priorto letter. | don't expect any changes, but the official one will be mailed out.
Let me know Iif you have any questions.

Best,
Jonathan

From: Wing Leung [mailto:wing@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 11:50 AM

To: Barsa, Jonathan
Cc: Elzine Jong
Subject: Re: 7510-7554 Cambie St

Hi Jonathan,
Any update on the prior-to letter for this project?
Regards,

Wing
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W.T. Leung Architects, Inc,
300-973 West Broadway
Vanecouver, BC VEZ 1K3
Canada

Tel: (604) 736-9711

Fax: (604) 736-7991

On Mar 16, 2016, at 3:54 PM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

Hi Wing,

It was approved with conditions and we are just finalizing the prior-to letter. | expect to be able to email it to you
tomorrow.

Thanks,
Janathan

From: Wing Leung [mailto:wing@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2016 11:50 AM

To! Borsa, Jonathan
Subject: Re: 7510-7554 Cambie St

Hi Jonathan,

I understand from Marie Linehan last Thursday that our project's decision was dealt with on March 10 and that
we would be receiving the prior-to letter shortly.

Please let me know when you expect the letter to be ready and | would appreciate if you would be able to e
mail me a copy prior to mailing it out.

Thanks and regards,
Wing j
W.T. Leung Architects, Ing.
300-873 West Broadway
Vancouver, BC V5Z 1K3
Canada

Tel: (604) 736-3711
Fax: (604) 736-7991

On Sep 21, 2015, at 1 1:40 AM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

Hi Wing,
Just a note that | have been assigned this file for the Development Permlt stage.

Please let me know if you have any guestions or when you are ready to move forward.
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Best,
Jonathan

Jonathan borsa | project facilitator | planning & development | city of vancouver
t]604.871.6021

<7500 Cambie St - DE419896 - Prior To Letter DRAFT.DOCX>
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From: ‘Elai " <gj >
fl e peat ' " <j ' >
Date: 7/26/2017 9:01:27 AM
Subject: Fwd: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)
Attachments: 2017-07-26 7516-7550 Cambie Stat Clarification.pdf

Hi Joe

We hope you are well, and have a question regarding the email below, relayed to us by Jonathan
Borsa. Please see attached.

We are assuming because the roof terrace entries are sloped, they need to be included in the area
calculations.

Currently, our total net areas are as follows: Building A (North Bldg) = 38,994.8 sf
Building B (South Bldg) = 46,566.1 sf.

But the email below notes your calculations are: Building A (North Bldg) = 39,811 sf
Building B (south Bldg) = 46,800 sf.

The difference between the two is not 812 sf and 679 sf, respectively.

We have no issue with revising our stat sheet, but just need some clarification, or that we are
looking at the same stat that you have referred to.

Thanks Joe.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

WL LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
VV5Z 1K3

T. 604.736.9711
F: 604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

MOTE;: This email {(electranic lransmission) contains cnnﬂdanﬂal information intended anly for he addresses(s). Any other raciplent Is prohibited from
disclosing, copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on the contents. If you have recelved this emall in error, please nollfy us Immedialely
by emall and deleta all printed or electronic copies of the massage and any altachmenls. Thank you,
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Begin forwarded-message:

From: "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>
Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Date: July 24, 2017 4:28:37 PM PDT
To: Elaine Jong <ejong@wtleungarch.com>

Hi Elaine,

The electronic copy Is sufficient.

I also have the following note from Joe:

The roof entries from each individual unit are counted in floor area; Stats page to be updated with
appropriate numbers, | have noted roof of building A as 812 sq. ft. and roof of building b 679 sq. ft.; Fora
total of 39, 841 for building a and 46800 for building b.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 3:41 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan
Cc: Autiero, David; Tom Almas; Alex Liang; John Liang; Wing Leung
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
Thanks for your response.

Attached is the Acoustical Report. If you need hard copies delivered, please let me know (as well as how
many).

We look forward to hearing from you soon, about the DP, and any other items we need to address to obtain
the DP.

Thanks,

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T: 604.736.9711
F: 604.736.7991

E: gjong@wileungarch.com
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NOTE: This email (elactronio lransmission) contains confidential information Intended anly for the addrassee(s). Any other recipient is prahibited from
digclosing, copying, distribuling, or taking any action in reliance on the conlents. If you have received this email in error, please nolify us immedialely by
email and dalate all printed or eleclranic coples of the message and any attachments, Thank you.

On Jul 24, 2017, at 3:18 PM, "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca> wrote:

HIi Elaine,

I have just received clearance on the technical items (conditions 1.12-1.17). We just need the Acoustical
Report.

I have reminded the other staff that the target date is approaching and will advise.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 5:16 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Autlero, David; Tom Almas; Alex Liang; John Liang; Wing Leung
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

Not only are we following up on our client's email to you, from July 6, 2017 and earlier today, but we
would like to know what items are still outstanding and are needed for the issuance of the DP for this
project,

Also, are there any comments to our Prior-To submission, which need to be addressed?

We are nearing the 12 weeks (will be 31 July 2017) from when we met and submitted the Prior-to package
to yourself.

Thanks,

Elaine Jong
Archifect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway, |
Vancouver, BC |
V5Z 1K3

T. 604.736.9711

F:  604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This email (electronic transmission) contains confidential infarmation intended only for he addressee(s) Any other recipient is prohibited from disclasing, capying,

distributing, or {aking any action in reliance on the contents, If you have received this email in errar, please notify us immediately by email and delete all printed ar electronie
copies of the message and any attachments. Thank you
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On Jul 19,2017, at 4:28 PM, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

I am checking to see if you receive the email below or not, Please let us know when we can expect to
obtain the development permit,

Thanks,

John Liang

Vivagrand Developments
#550-601 West Broadway
Vancouver, B.C.

V5Z 4C2

T 604-336-6787

C 778-858-9898

www.vivagrand.com

On Jul 6,2017, at 11:28 AM, Tom Almas <talmas@fwplnet> wrote:
HiJonathan,

Is It possible to give an estimated date for the issuance of the development permit?
Regards,

Tom Almas

From: Borsa, Jonathan [mailto:jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca]

Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 12:59 PM

To: Elaine Jong

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang; Florian Fisch
Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Elaine,
I've moved the meeting to Friday April 215 at the same time 9:30 am.

We are in Town Hall Meeting Room 114 in the Main Building of City Hall. Please meet directly at the
meeting room.

Let me know if you have any questions prior to the meeting.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 12:32 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan
City of Vancouver - FOI 2017-423 - Page 0228



Cc: Linehan, Marle; Autiero, David; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang; Florian Fisch
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
| just learned Wing cannot make the meeting on Wednesday April 19 at 9:30am.
We would like to reschedule. Is there anything available on the Friday April 21st or Monday April 24th?

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

7k

604.736.9711

F:

604.736.7991

E
gjong@wlleungarch.com

NOTE: This email {electranic lransmission) contains confidential information intended anly for the addressee(s). Any other recipient 15 prohibited fram disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any action in rehance on the contents 11 you have received this email in error, plense notify us immediately by emnil and delete all
printed or electronic capies of the message and any attachments. Thank you.

From: Elaine Jong <ejong@wtleungarch.com>
Date: Thursday, April 13, 2017 11:51 AM

To: "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Cc: "Linehan, Marie" <marie.linehan@vancouver.ca>, David Autiero <david.autiero@vancouver.ca>, Wing
Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com>, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net>, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com>, Alex
Liang <alex@vivagrand.com>, Florian Fisch <florian@dkl.bc.ca>

Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
Wednesday April 19, 2017 at 9:30am, works for us.
Which room and building will it be held?

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 Wesl Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
VEZ 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F:604.736.7991

E:giong@uwileungarch.com
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NOTE! This email (electronic ransmission) i fidential information ded only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any sction in reliance on the cantents. IF you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by email and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the ge and any sttuch ts. Thank you

From: <Borsa>, Jonathan <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Date: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 1:35 PM

To: Elaine Jong <ejong@wtleungarch.com>

Cc: "Linehan, Marie" <marie.linehan@vancouver.ca>, David Autiero <david.autiero@vancouyer.ca>, Wing
Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com=, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net>, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com=, Alex
Liang <alex@yivagrand.com>

Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Elaine,

I've booked a time for next Wednesday, April 19", morning at 9:30 am. Please let me know if this time
will work for your team.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mallto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 12:25 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Autiero, David; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang
Subject: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

Just following up on my voice message to you a couple of days ago, to set up a meeting to review this project's
DP prior-ta conditions.

Let us know what dates are available as we are currently preparing our documents for the meeting.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V52 1K3

T

604.736.9711
F:
604.736.7991
E:

ejong@wtleungarch.com

fid T )

NOTE: This email (electronic transmission) contains tial infe ion intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from B
copying, distributing. or taking any action in reliance on the contents, If you hove received this email in eror, please nolify us immediately by email and delete all

printed ar electronic copies of the and nny attacl Thank you
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From: “Elai " <gj >
Tot 't j " <j ' v >
» I e | a >
Date: 7/26/2017 3:38:16 PM
Subject: Fwd: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Attachments: 2017-07-26 7510-7554 Cambie Data Revisions.pdf

Hi Joe and Jonathan

Attached is a pdf showing our revisions to our data sheet (A1.00). The roof areas now include the
roof door assemblies footprints (drip line), as well as the area for the core.

We hope this will suffice. Please advise to the best and most efficient means to make this change
to City documents.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

WL LEUNG ARCITTECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F: 604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com
NOTE: This email (electronic transmission) conlains confidential informalion intended only for the addressea(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from

disclosing, copying, distributing, or lakdng any action in reliance on the contents, If you have received this emall in error, please notify us immediately
by email and delete all printed or electronic copies of the message and any attachments. Thank you,

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Bosnjak, Joe" <joe.bosnjak@vancouver.ca>
Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Date: July 26, 2017 11:22:40 AM PDT
To: Elaine Jong <ejong@wileungarch.com>

Cc: Wing Leung <wi > "Borsa, Jonathan"

<jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Hello Elaine,
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It is the roof entries that need to be counted in floor area. The only way they can be excluded is if they are
considered to be a roof hatch and have a height of no greater than 4’ measured from the top of roof (slab) to the
tap of roof hatch.

Joe

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 10:01 AM

To: Bosnjak, Joe

Cc: Wing Leung; Borsa, Jonathan

Subject: Fwd: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Joe

We hope you are well, and have a question regarding the email below, relayed to us by Jonathan Borsa.
Please see attached.

We are assuming because the roof terrace entries are sloped, they need to be included in the area
caleulations.

Currently, our total net areas are as follows:
Building A (North Bldg) = 38,994.8 sf
Building B (South Bldg) =46,566.1 sf.

But the email below notes your calculations are:
Building A (North Bldg) = 39,811 sf
Building B (south Bldg) = 46,800 sf.

The difference between the two is not 812 sf and 679 sf, respectively.

We have no issue with revising our stat sheet, but just need some clarification, or that we are looking at the
same stat that you have referred to.

Thanks Joe.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F:604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE; This email (electronic lransmission) conlains confidential infarmation intended only for the addresses(s). Any other racipient is prahibited from
disclosing, copylng, disiributing, or laking any aation in raliance on the conlents, If you have reaeived this emall in error, please nolily us immedialely by
amail and delete all printad or electronic copies of the message and any allachments. Thank you.
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Begin forwarded message:

From: "Borsa, Jonathan" <j >
Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)
Date: July 24, 2017 4:28:37 PM PDT

To: Elaine Jong <ejong@wtleungarch.com>

Hi Elaine,
The electronic copy is sufficient.

| also have the following note from Joe:

The roof entries from each individual unit are counted in floor area; Stats page to be updated with
appropriate numbers, | have noted roof of building A as 812 sq. ft. and roof of building b 679 sq. ft.; For a
total of 39, 811 for building a and 46800 for building b.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 3:41 PM

To: Barsa, Jonathan

Cc: Autiero, David; Tom Almas; Alex Liang; John Liang; Wing Leung
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
Thanks for your response.

Attached is the Acoustical Report. If you need hard copies delivered, please let me know (as well as how
many).

We look forward to hearing from you soon, about the DP, and any other items we need to address to obtain
the DP.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T: 604.736.9711
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NOTE! This emuil {electronic transmission) contnins confidential information intended anly for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing, eopying,

distributing, or taking any action in reliance on the contents, 1 you have reczived this email in emor, please notify us immediately by email and delete all printed or elestrome
copies of the message and any attacl 5. Thank you,

On Jul 24, 2017, at 3:18 PM, "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca> wrote:

Hi Elaine,

| have just received clearance on the technical items (conditions 1.12-1.17). We just need the Acoustical
Report.

I have reminded the other staff that the target date is approaching and will advise.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch,com]

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 5:16 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Autiero, David; Tom Almas; Alex Liang; John Liang; Wing Leung
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

Not only are we following up on our client's email to you, from July 6, 2017 and earlier today, but we
would like to know what items are still outstanding and are needed for the issuance of the DP for this
project.

Also, are there any comments to our Prior-To submission, which need to be addressed?

We are nearing the 12 weeks (will be 31 July 2017) from when we met and submitted the Prior-to package
to yourself.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T 604.736.9711

F: 604.736.7991
E: jo e ch.co
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NOTE: This email (electronic transmission) contains confidential information intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing, copying,
distributing, or laking any action in reliance on the contents. If you have received this email in emror, please notify us immediately by email and delete nll printed or electronic
copies of the message and any altachments. Thank you.

On Jul 19, 2017, at 4:28 PM, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

I am checking to see if you receive the email below or not. Please let us know when we can expect to
obtain the development permit.

Thanks,

John Liang

Vivagrand Developmenls
#550-601 West Broadway
Vancouver, B.C.

V5Z 4C2

T 604-336-6787

C 778-858-9898

www.vivagrand.com

On Jul 6, 2017, at 11:28 AM, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

Is it possible to give an estimated date for the issuance of the development permit?
Regards,

Tom Almas

From: Borsa, Jonathan [mallto:jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca]
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 12:59 PM

To: Elaine Jong

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang; Florian Fisch
Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Elaine,
I've moved the meeting to Friday April 21* at the same time 9:30 am.

We are in Town Hall Meeting Room 114 in the Main Building of City Hall. Please meet directly at the
meeting room.

Let me know if you have any questions prior to the meeting.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mallto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
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Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 12:32 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Autiero, David; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang; Florian Fisch
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
| just learned Wing cannot make the meeting on Wednesday April 19 at 9:30am.
We would like to reschedule. Is there anything available on the Friday April 21st or Monday April 24th?

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 Wes! Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

15

604.736.9711

F:

604.736.7991

E
ejong@willeungarch.com

NOTE! This email (electronic transmission) containa confidential information led only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prahibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any nelion in relinnce on the contents, I you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by emauil and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the and nny attach Thank you.

From: Elaine long <ejong@wtleungarch.com>

Date: Thursday, April 13, 2017 11:51 AM

To: "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Cc: "Linehan, Marie" <marie.linehan@vancouver.ca>, David Autiero <david.autiero@vancouver.ca>, Wing
Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com>, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net>, lohn Liang <jchn@vivagrand.com>, Alex
Liang <alex@vivagrand.com>, Florian Fisch <florlan@dkl.bc.ca>

Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
Wednesday April 19, 2017 at 9:30am, works for us.
Which room and building will it be held?

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V52 1K3

T:604.736.9711
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F:604.736.7991
E:gjong@uwileungarch.com

NOTE: This email (elecironic transmission) containg confidential information intended anly for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any action in relinnee on the contents [ you huve received this email in ervor, please notify us immedintely by email and deleto all
printed or electronic copies of the ge and any attachments, Thank you,

From: <Borsa>, Jonathan <jgnathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Date: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 1:35 PM

To: Elaine Jong <gjiong@wtleungarch.com>

Cc: "Linehan, Marie" <marie.linehan@vancouver.ca>, David Autiero <david.autiero@vancouver.ca>, Wing
Leung <wing@wileungarch.com>, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net>, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com>, Alex
Liang <alex@vivagrand,com>

Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Elaine,

I've booked a time for next Wednesday, April 19'", morning at 9:30 am. Please let me know if this time
will work for your team.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 12:25 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Autiero, David; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang
Subject: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

Just following up on my voice message to you a couple of days ago, to set up a meeting to review this project's
DP prior-to conditions,

Let us know what dates are available as we are currently preparing our documents for the meeting.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architec!, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V6Z 1K3

b 3

604.736.9711

F:

604.736.7991

E:
ejong@wllaungarch.com

NOTE: This email (electronic transmission) contains confidential information intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or laking sny action in reliance on the contents. If you have received this email i ervor, please notify us immediately by email and delete all
printed or elecironic copies of the message and any attachments. Thank you,
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AREA SUMMARY
NORTH BUILDING EBreq A

Exemptions
Floor Residential Gross Commercial Gross Total Gross| Amenity Enclosed Balcony Storage Wall Exemption Total Exemptions Net FSR Area
Floor -1 1415.3 sf 4923.5 sf 6338.8 sf 0.0 sf 0.0 sf 0.0 sf 79.4 sf 79.4 sf 6259.4 sf
Floor-2 7465.6 sf 0.0 sf 7465.6 sf 0.0 sf 0.0 sf 204.1 sf 95.8 sf 299.8 sf 7165.8 sf
Floor-3 7464.5 sf 0.0 sf 7464.5 sf 0.0 sf 0.0 sf 2064 sf 113.0 sf 3194 sf 7145.2 sf
Floor-4 74643 sf 0.0 sf 7464.3 sf 0.0 sf 0.0sf 2048sf 95.6 sf 3004sf 71639 sf
Floor-5 58154 sf 0.0 sf 5815.4 sf 0.0 sf __0.0sf 116.9 sf 68.8 sf 185.6 sf 5629.8 sf
Floor -6 5815.1 sf 0.0 sf 5815.1 sf 0.0 sf 0.0 sf 122.1 sf 483 sf - 170.4 sf 5644.7 sf
Roof Terrace / Roof 7729 sf 0.0 sf 7729 sf 0.0 sf 0.0 sf 0.0sf 0.0sf. 0.0 sf 7729 sf
Total 36213.1 sf 4923.5 sf 41136.6 sf 0.0 st 0.0 sf 854.2 st 500.9 sf 1355.0 sf 39781.5sf
AREA SUMMARY
SOUTH BUILDING F#teg g,

Exemptions \
Floor Total Residential Gross|  Amenity Enclosed Balcony Storage Wall ExempﬁonJ Total Exemptions _Net FSR Area
Floor-0 4450.0 sf 0.0 sf 0.0 sf 77.7 sf 38.3 sf 116.0 sf 4334.0 sf
Floor -1 87132 sf 1405.0 sf 0.0 sf 185.5 s 113.2sf 1703.7 sf 7009.6 sf
Floor-2 8563.3 sf 0.0sf 0.0 sf 2490 sf 113.0 sf 362.0 sf 8201.3 sf
Floor-3 8564.0 sf 0.0sf 0.0sf 253.2 sf 113.0 sf 366.3 sf 8197.8 sf
Floor -4 7698.4 sf 0.0sf 0.0 sf 180.2 sf 95.6 sf 2758 st 74226 st
Floor-5 6548.7 sf 0.0 sf 00sf  1419sf 68.8 sf 210.7 sf 6338.0 sf
Floor - 6 47183 sf 0.0 sf 0.0 sf 53.1sf 48.3 sf 101.3 sf 4617.0 sf
Roof Terrace / Roof 6877sf  00sf 0.0sf 0.0sf 0.0sf 0.0sf 687.7 sf
Total 49943.6 sf 1405.0 sf 0.0 sf 1140.7 sf 590.1 sf 3135.8 sf 46807.8 sf
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From: " o2 a>
To: "Elai " <ejong@w >
Date: 7/22/2016 7:30:31 AM
Subject: RE: 7500 Cambie St.; Development Application #DE419896

Hi Elaine,

Apologies for the delay. Next Wednesday would be the latest in the week staff are available due to the long
weekend/vacation. Does 11 am on wed the 27" work for you? Alternatively, | can look into the week following
the long weekend.

Let me know.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2016 6:02 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Kopy, Vaughan; Wing Leung; Bosnjak, Joe

Subject: Fwd: 7500 Cambie St.; Development Application #DE419896

Jonathan
We are following up on our email below (and two voice messages to you.)

We would like to arrange a meeting on Friday 29 July 2016 for our preliminary review of our submission for
the above noted project.

Please call to discuss. Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V57 1K3

T: 604.736.9711
F:  604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This emall (elecltonic transmission) conlains canfidantial information intended only for the addrassea(s). Any ather recipient is prohibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or laking any aclion in reliance on the conlents, |f you have received this email in arror, please nolify us Immediately by smail and delele all
printed or electronic copias of the massage and any allachmenlts, Thank you,
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Begin forwarded message:

From: Elaine Jong <gj >
Subject: 7500 Cambie St.; Development Application #DE419896
Date: July 19, 2016 2:57:29 PM PDT

To: Jonathan Borsa <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>
Cc: "Joe.bosnjak@vancouver.ca" <Joe.bosnjak@vancouver.ca>, Wing Leung
<wing@wtleungarch.com>

Hi Jonathan

[ just called and left you a voice message,

We would like to arrange a meeting with the City for a preliminary review of our submission that addresses the
prior-to conditions. We are hoping to meet on Friday, 29 July 2016.

Please call to discuss when we can meet.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Archilect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T: 604.736.9711
F:  604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

MNOTE: This emall (electrenic transmission) contains confidential information intendad only for the addressae(s), Any other recipient Is prohibited from discloging,
capying, distribuling, or laking any aclion in reliance on the contents, If you have recelved this email in error, please notify us Inmediately by email and delate all
printad ar electronic copies of the message and any altachments, Thank you,
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From: ! Jonathan” <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>
To: "Elaine Jong" <ejong@wtleungarch.com>
Date: 7/22/2016 1:59:33 PM

Subject: RE: 7500 Cambie St. #DE419896 Item 1.22ig

Hi Elaine,
A nate on the drawings stating the “Concept to be provided by the Engineering” will be fine.
The earliest time after the long weekend Is on Thursday August 4" at 11 am, will thal work for you?

Thanks,
Jenathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Friday, July 22, 2016 1:22 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Bosnjak, Joe; Kopy, Vaughan; Wing Leung; Florlan Fisch
Subject: 7500 Cambie St. #DE419896 Item 1.22ig

Jonathan

On one of my voice messages to you earlier this week, I asked about Item 1.22ig. The last line says "Note, concept to be
provided by the City."

Please provide this concept or advise how we are to addiess this item for our preliminary review.

Thanks,

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T, LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T. 604.736.9711
F: 804,736.7991

E: gjong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This amall (electronie tansmission) cantalns confidantlal informalion intanded only for the addressea(s]. Any other meiplent s prohibited fram disclosing, copying, distributing, ar
laking any actlon In rellanca an tha ¢ontents. If you have recalved this amall In eror, planse nolify us Immediataly by amall and delate 4l printed or slectronle coplas of ha massaga and
any altashmanis, Thank you,
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Fram: 2 " < h v >
To: "Elaine Jong" <ejon >
Date: 8/3/2016 9:17:17 AM ;
Subject: RE: 7500 Cambie St. #DE419896 Meeting confirmation?
Attachments: 7500 Cambie St - DE419896 - Prior-to.DOCX

Hi Elaine,

Yes, we are on for tomorrow. Please see attached word file.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2016 3:08 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Bosnjak, Joe; Wing Leung

Subject: Fwd: 7500 Cambie St. #DE419896 Meeting confirmation?

Hi Jonathan
We just wanted to confirm that we are on for Aug 4, 2016, at 11am?

Also, could you please email the Word document for this project's "prior-to permit issuance" dated
31 March 2016, so we can put our responses in writing?

Thanks.

Elaine Jong

" Architect, AIBC
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W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC

V5Z 1K3

T: 604.736.9711

F: 604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This amall (eleclranic transmission) conlains confidential infarmation intandad only for the addressea(s), Any olher racipiant is prohibitad from disclosing,

copying, distribuling, or taking any action in raliance on the contents. If yau have raceived this email in arror, please nolify us immediataly by email and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the message and any allachmants, Thank you.

Begin forwarded message:
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From: "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Subject: RE: 7500 Cambie St. #DE419896 ltem 1.22ig

Date: July 22, 2016 2:59:33 PM PDT

To: Elaine Jong <gjong@wtleungarch.com>

Cc: "Bosnjak, Joe" <joe.bosnjak@vancouver.ca>, Wing Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com>,
Florian Fisch <flori d >
Hi Elaine,

A note on the drawings stating the “Concept to be provided by the Engineering" will be fine.

The earliest time after the long weekend is on Thursday August 4" at 11 am, will that work for you?

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Friday, July 22, 2016 1:22 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Bosnjak, Joe; Kopy, Vaughan; Wing Leung; Florian Fisch
Subject: 7500 Cambie St. #DE419896 Item 1.22ig

Jonathan

On one of my voice messages to you earlier this week, | asked about Item 1.22ig. The last line
says "Note, concept to be provided by the City."
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Please provide this concept or advise how we are to address this item for our preliminary review.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong

Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS ING.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC

V5Z 1K3

T: 604.736.9711

F: 604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This amail {(electronic ransmlission) contains confidential informatian intended only for the addressee(s), Any ather recipien! is prohbilad from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any action In reliance on the conlents, If you have received this emall in error, please notify us immedialely by amail and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the message and any atlachments, Thank you.
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From: "Wi ‘< >
To: 'Borsa. Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>
Date: 3/16/2016 3:10:37 PM
Subject: Re: 7510-7554 Cambie St

Thanks Jonathan,
Flease e mail the |letter to me tomorrow when it is available.

Regards,

Wing

W.T. Leung Architects, Inc.
300-873 Weal Broadway
Vancauvar, BC VEZ 1K3
Canada

Tal: (604) 738-0711
Fax: (604) 7367001

On Mar 16, 2016, at 3:54 PM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

Hi Wing,

It was approved with conditions and we are just finalizing the prior-ta letter, | expact to be able to emall it to you tomarrow,

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Wing Leung [mailto:wing@wtleungarch.com)
Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2016 11:50 AM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Subject: Re: 7510-7554 Camble St

Hi Jonathan,

I understand from Marie Linehan last Thursday that our project's decision was dealt with on March 10 and that we would be receiving the prior-to
letter shortly.

Please let me know when you expect the letier (o be ready and [ would appreciate if you would be able to e mail me a copy prior to mailing it oul.

Thanks and regards,
Wing

W.T. Leung Architects, Inc.
300-973 Wesl Broadway
Vanceuver, BC V&Z 1K3
Canada

Tel: (604) 736-9711
Fax: (604) 736-7991

On Sep 21, 2015, at 11:40 AM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

HI Wing,
Just a note that | have been assigned this file for the Development Permit stage.
. Please let me know If you have any questions or when you are ready to move forward.
Best,
Jonathan

Jonathan barsa | project facilitator | planning & development | city of vancouver
{ | 604.871.6021
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From: " " <j vV Vv >
To: " r " ( 2 >
Date: 3/31/2016 12:39:18 PM
Subject: RE: 7510-7554 Cambie St

Hi Wing,

| will have loe sigh another copy and send over. Would you like it scanned and emailed as well?

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Wing Leung [mailto:wing@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 1:07 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Subject: Re: 7510-7554 Cambie St

Hi Jonathan,

My reason for asking is that our client needs a signed original for their lawyers to be able fo file a Disclosure
Statement and it has been almost two weeks since your last e mail and I am a bit worried that it got lost?

Regards,
Wing

W.T. Leung Architects, Inc,
300-973 Wesl Broadway
Vancouver, BC V5Z 1K3
Canada

Tel: (604) 736-9711

Fax: (604) 736-7991

On Mar 31, 2016, at 12:47 PM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

Hi Wing,
There are no changes from the draft version, but the official copy should be in the mail. | will double check that it
has been sent.

Let me know if there are ahy questions.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Wing Leung [mallto;wing@wtleungarch,com]
Sent: Thursday, March 31, 2016 12:03 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Elaine Jong

Subject: Re: 7510-7554 Cambie St

Hi Jonathan,
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When is the official prior to letter available?

Regards,

Wing

W.T. Leung Architects, Inc.
300-973 Weslt Broadway
Vancouver, BC V5Z 1K3
Canada

Tel: (604) 736-9711
Fax: (604) 736-7991

On Mar |8, 2016, at 12:42 PM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

Hi Wing,

Please see the attached draft prior-to letter. | don't expect any changes, but the official one will be mailed out.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Best,
Jonathan

From: Wing Leung [mailto:wing@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 11:50 AM

To: Borsa, Jonathan ;

Cc: Elaine Jong

Subject: Re; 7510-7554 Cambie St

Hi Jonathan,
Any update on the prior-to letter for this project?

Regards,
Wing

W.T. Leung Architects, Inc.
300-873 West Broadway
Vancouver, BC V5Z 1K3
Canada

Tel: (604) 736-97 11

Fax: (604) 736-7991

On Mar 16, 2016, at 3:54 PM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

Hi Wing,

It was approved with conditions and we are just finalizing the prior-to letter. | expect to be able to email it to you
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tomorrow,

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Wing Leung [mailto:wing@wtleungarch.com)]
Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2016 11:50 AM

To: Borsa, Jonathan
Subject: Re: 7510-7554 Cambie St
Hi Jonathan,

I understand from Marie Linehan last Thursday that our projeet's decision was dealt with on March 10 and that
we would be receiving the prior-to letter shortly.

Please let me know when you expect the letter to be ready and I would appreciate if you would be able to e
mail me a copy prior to mailing it out.

Thanks and regards,
Wing

W.T. Leung Architects, Inc.
300-873 Wesl Broadway
Vancouver, BC V5Z 1K3
Canada

Tel; (604) 736-8711

Fax: (604) 736-7891

On Sep 21, 2015, at 11:40 AM, Borsa, Jonathan wrote:

Hi Wing,

Just a note that | have been assigned this file for the Development Permit stage,
Please let me know If you have any questions or when you are ready to move forward.,
Best,

Jonathan

jonathan borsa | project facilitator | planning & development | city of vancouver
t| 604,871.6021

<7500 Cambie St - DE419896 - Prior To Letter DRAFT.DOCX>
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From: "Elai " <gj >
Wi s il ' " <j i >
L] " <‘ ‘ )
Date: 8/1/2017 8:17:27 AM
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Thanks Joe. Red ink sounds easiest,

Jonathan -- is our development permit ready? It has been 16 weeks since we submitted our prior-
to conditions. Please advise when we can meet with you to revise the areas (as discussed with
Joe) and to address any other items needed for us to obtain our DP,

Thanks.

Elaine Jong

Architect, AIBC

W.ILLEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F: 604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This emall (electronic transmission) contains confidential information Intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from
disclosing, copying, distributing, or taking any action In reliance on the contenits. If you have received this email in error, please nolify us immediately
by email and delete all printed or electronic copies of the message and any atlachments, Thank you,

On Jul 27, 2017, at 10:02 AM, "Bosnjak, Joe" <joe.bosnjak@vancouver.ca> wrote:

Hello Elaine,

That looks fine from my end. All that will be required from my end is an update of the stats table on 3 sets of
drawings. We can coordinate with Jlonathan prior to issuance. Since it's only a couple of markups you can do it by
red ink (crossing out and replacing with new numbers) or by cutting and pastings the new area on the page.
Whatever your prefer.

Regards

Joe

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 4:38 PM

To: Bosnjak, Joe; Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Wing Leung

Subject: Fwd: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)
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Hi Joe and Jonathan

Attached is a pdf showing our revisions to our data sheet (A1.00). The roof arcas now include the roof
door assemblies footprints (drip line), as well as the area for the core.

We hope this will suffice. Please advise to the best and most efficient means to make this change to City
documents.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T: 604.736.9711
F: 604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This email (€lectronic transmission) contains confidential information intended only for the addressee(s).

Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing, copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on
the contents, If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by email and delete all

printed or electronic copies of the message and any attachments, Thank you,

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Bosnjak, Joe" <joe.bosnjak@vancouver.ca>

Subject: RE: 7516 - 75650 Cambie (DE 419896)

Date: July 26, 2017 11:22:40 AM PDT

To: Elaine Jong <ejong@uwtleungarch.com>

Cc: Wing Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com>, "Borsa, Jonathan"
<jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Hello Elaine,

It is the roof entries that need to be counted in floor area. The only way they can be excluded is if they are
considered to be a roof hatch and have a height of no greater than 4' measured from the top of roof (slab) to the
top of roof hatch,

loe

From:; Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
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Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 10:01 AM

To: Bosnjak, Joe

Cc: Wing Leung; Borsa, Jonathan

Subject: Fwd: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Joe

We hope you are well, and have a question regarding the email below, relayed to us by Jonathan Borsa.
Please see attached.

We are assuming because the roof terrace enfries are sloped, they need to be included in the area
caleulations.

Currently, our total net areas are as follows:
Building A (North Bldg) = 38,994.8 sf
Building B (South Bldg) = 46,566.1 sf.

But the email below notes your calculations are:

Building A (North Bldg) = 39,811 sf
Building B (south Bldg) = 46,800 sf.

The difference between the two is not 812 sfand 679 sf, respectively.

We have no issue with revising our stat sheet, but just need some clarification, or that we are looking at the
same stat that you have referred to.

Thanks Joe.

Elaine Jong

Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T: 604.736.9711
F:604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This email {electronic (mpsmission) containg confidential information intended only for the addresses(s), Any ather recipient 15 prohibited from disclosing, copying,
distributing, or tnking ony action in reliance an the cantents. If you have received this email in errar, please notify us immediately by email and delete all printed or electronic
copivs of the message and any attachments, Thank you,

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>
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Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)
Date: July 24, 2017 4:28:37 PM PDT

To: Elaine Jong <ejong@wtleungarch.com>

Hi Elaine,
The electronic copy is sufficient.

| also have the following note from Joe:

The roof entries from each individual unit are counted in floor area; Stats page to be updated with
appropriate numbers, | have noted roof of building A as 812 sq. ft. and roof of building b 679 sq. ft.; For a
total of 39, 811 for building a and 46800 for building b.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 3:41 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Autiero, David; Tom Almas; Alex Liang; John Liang; Wing Leung
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
Thanks for your response.

Attached is the Acoustical Report. If you need hard copies delivered, please let me know (as well as how
many),

We look forward to hearing from you soon, about the DP, and any other items we need to address to obtain
the DP.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F:604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This email (electromie transmission) conlaing confidential information intended only for the addicsses(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from diselosing, copying,
distributing, or laking any action in reliance on the contents 11 you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by emnil and delete all printed or elecuonio
capies of the message and any attachments, Thank you.
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On Jul 24,2017, at 3:18 PM, "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca> wrote:

Hi Elaine,

I have just received clearance on the technical items (conditions 1.12-1,17). We just need the Acoustical
Report.

I have reminded the other staff that the target date is approaching and will advise.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 5:16 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Autiero, David; Tom Almas; Alex Liang; John Liang; Wing Leung
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

Not only are we following up on our client's email to you, from July 6,2017 and earlier today, but we
would like to know what items are still outstanding and are needed for the issuance of the DP for this
project.

Also, are there any comments to our Prior-To submission, which need to be addressed?

We are nearing the 12 weeks (will be 31 July 2017) from when we met and submitted the Prior-to package
to yourself,

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T: 604.736.9711
F: 604.736.7991

NOTE: This emaul (electronic (ransmission) contains confidential information intended only for (he addressee(s). Any olher recipient is prohibited from disclosing, copying,

distributing, or taking any action in reliance on the contents. IF you have received this email in ervor, please notify vs immediately by email and delete all printed or electronie
capies of the e and any antach Thank you

On Jul 19,2017, at 4:28 PM, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com> wrote:
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Hi Jonathan,

I am checking to see if you receive the email below or not. Please let us know when we can expect to
obtain the development permit.

Thanks,

John Liang

Vivagrand Developments
#550-601 Wesl Broadway
Vancouver, B.C.

VEZ 4C2

T 604-336-6787

C 778-858-9898

On Jul 6,2017, at 11:28 AM, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

Is it possible ta give an estimated date for the issuance of the development permit?
Regards,

Tom Almas

From: Borsa, Jonathan [mailto:jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca]
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 12:59 PM

To! Elaine Jong
Cc: Linehan, Marie; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang; Florian Fisch
Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Elaine,
I've moved the meeting to Friday April 21% at the same time 9:30 am.

We are in Town Hall Meeting Room 114 in the Main Building of City Hall. Please meet directly at the
meeting room.

Let me know if you have any questions prior to the meeting.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 12:32 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Autiero, David; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang; Florian Fisch
Subject: Re; 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
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| just learned Wing cannot make the meeting on Wednesday April 19 at 9:30am.
We would like to reschedule. Is there anything available on the Friday April 21st or Monday April 24th?

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V52 1K3

s
604.736.9711

04.736.7991
E:

ejong@wlleungarch.com

NOTE: This email {electronic transmission) contains conlidential information intended only for the addressee(s). Any ather recipient is prohibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on the contents. [f you have received this email in error, please notily us immediately by email and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the sage and any I Thank you

From: Elaine Jong <gjong@wtleungarch.com>

Date: Thursday, April 13, 2017 11:51 AM

To: "Borsa, Jonathan" <janathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Cc: "Linehan, Marie" <marie.linehan@vancouver.ca>, David Autiero <david.autiero@vancouver.ca>, Wing
Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com>, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net>, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com>, Alex
Liang <alex@vivagrand.com>, Florian Fisch <florian@dkl.bc.ca>

Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
Wednesday April 19, 2017 at 9:30am, works for us.
Which room and building will it be held?

Thanks,

Elaine Jong
Architoet, AIBG

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 Wesl Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F:604.736.7991
E:ejong@wileungarch.com

NOTE: This email (el ic L ission) ing confidential information intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prabibited from disclosing,
capying, distributing, or taking any netion in relinnee on the cantents. 11 you have received this email in error, plense notify us immediately by email and delete al)
printed or electronic copies of the message and any attachments, Thank you.
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From: <Borsa>, Jonathan <jonathan.barsa@vancouver.ca>

Date: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 1:35 PM

To: Elaine Jong <ejong@wtleungarch.com>

Cc: "Linehan, Marie" <marie.linehan@vancouver.ca>, David Autiero <david.autiero@vancouver.ca>, Wing
Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com>, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net>, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com>, Alex
Liang <alex@vivagrand.com>

Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Elaine,

I've booked a time for next Wednesday, April 19", moring at 9:30 am. Please let me know if this time
will work for your team.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 12:25 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Autiero, David; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang
Subject: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

Just following up on my vaoice message to you a couple of days ago, to set up a meeting to review this project's
DP prior-to conditions.

Let us know what dates are available as we are currently preparing our documents for the meeting,

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architecl, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 Wesl| Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V52Z 1K3

T
604.736.9711
604,736.7991

E:
ejong@wlleungarch.com

NOTE: This email (electronic transmission) contains canfidential information intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on Uie contents. If you have received this email m error, please nolify us immediately by enal and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the ge and any h Thank you
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From: "Elai g >
To: 2 j " <j ' >
Date: 7/26/2017 10:30:35 AM
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Joe

Thanks for getting back to us.

We

will add 812 sf to Bldg A and 679 sf to Bldg B, as per your calculation.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W, LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F: 604.736.7991

E: ejong@wtleungarch.com
NOTE: This email (electronic transmission) contains confidential information intended only for the addressea(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from

disclosing, copying, disiribuling, or taking any action in reliance on tha conlents. If you have recelved this emall In error, please notify us immediately
by emall and delete all printed or electronic copies of the message and any attachments. Thank you.

On Jul 26, 2017, at 11:22 AM, "Bosnjak, Joe" <joe.bosnjak@vancouver,ca> wrote;

Hello Elaine,

It is the roof entries that need to be counted in floor area. The only way they can be excluded is If they are
considered to be a roof hatch and have a height of no greater than 4' measured from the top of roof (slab) to the
top of roof hatch.

loe

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2017 10:01 AM

To: Bosnjak, Joe

Cc: Wing Leung; Borsa, Jonathan

Subject: Fwd: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Joe

We hope you are well, and have a question regarding the email below, relayed to us by Jonathan Borsa.
Please sce attached.
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We are assuming because the roof terrace entries are sloped, they need to be included in the area
calculations.

Currently, our total net areas are as follows:
Building A (North Bldg) = 38,994.8 sf
Building B (South Bldg) = 46,566.1 sf.

But the email below notes your calculations are:
Building A (North Bldg) = 39,811 sf
Building B (south Bldg) = 46,800 sf.

The difference between the two is not 812 sf and 679 sf, respectively.

We have no issue with revising our stat sheet, but just need some clarification, or that we are looking at the
same stat that you have referred to.

Thanks Joe,

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T. 604.736.9711
F:604.736.7991

E: ejong@witleungarch.com
NOTE; This email €lectronic transmission) contains confidential information intended only for the addressee(s).
Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing, copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on

the contents. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by email and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the message and any attachments, Thank you.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>
Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Date: July 24, 2017 4:28:37 PM PDT
To: Elaine Jong <gjong@wtleungarch.com>

Hi Elaine,

The electronic copy is sufficient,
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| also have the following note from Joe:

The roof entries from each individual unit are counted in floor area; Stats page to be updated with
appropriate numbers, | have noted roof of building A as 812 sq. ft. and roof of building b 679 sq. ft.; For a
total of 39, 811 for building a and 46800 for building b.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Monday, July 24, 2017 3:41 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan
Cc: Autiero, David; Tom Almas; Alex Liang; John Liang; Wing Leung
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
Thanks for your response.

Altached is the Acoustical Report. If you need hard copies delivered, please let me know (as well as how
many).

We look forward to hearing from you soon, about the DP, and any other items we need to address to obtain
the DP.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Archilect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F:604.736.7991

NOTE: This email (electronic transmisgion) ins confidential inf 1on intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing, copying,

distributing, or laking any nclion in refiance an the:contents. If you have received this email in error, please natify us immediately by email and delele all printed or electronie
copies of the message and any atlachments. Thank you.

On Jul 24, 2017, at 3:18 PM, "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca> wrote:

Hi Elaine,

| have just received clearance on the technical items (conditions 1.12-1.17). We just need the Acoustical
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Report.

| have reminded the other staff that the target date is approaching and will advise.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 20, 2017 5:16 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan
Cc: Autiero, David; Tom Almas; Alex Liang; John Liang; Wing Leung
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

Not only are we following up on our client's email to you, from July 6, 2017 and earlier today, but we
would like to know what items are still outstanding and are needed for the issuance of the DP for this
project.

Also, are there any comments to our Prior-To submission, which need to be addressed?

We are nearing the 12 weeks (will be 31 July 2017) from when we met and submitted the Prior-to package
to yourself.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong

Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC,

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T. 604.736.9711
F:  604.736.7991

E:  ejong@wtleungarch.com

NOTE: This email (electranic transmission) conlaing confidential information intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing, copying,
distributing, or taking any action in relisnce on the contents I you hivve receivied tis email in errar, plense notify us inmediately by email and delete all printed or electionic
copies of the message and any attachments, Thank you.

On Jul 19, 2017, at 4:28 PM, John Liang <john@vivagrand.com> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

I am checking to see if you receive the email below or not. Please let us know when we can expect to
obtain the development permit.

Thanks,
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John Liang

Vivagrand Developments
#550-601 Weslt Broadway
Vancouver, B.C,

V5Z 4C2

T 604-336-6787

C 778-858-9898

www.vivagrand.com

On Jul 6,2017, at 11:28 AM, Tom Almas <talmas@fwplnet> wrote:

Hi Jonathan,

Is it possible to give an estimated date for the issuance of the development permit?
Regards,

Tom Almas

From: Borsa, Jonathan [mailto:jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca]
Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 12:59 PM

To: Elaine Jong

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang; Florian Fisch
Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Elaine,

I've moved the meeting to Friday April 215 at the same time 9:30 am.

We are in Town Hall Meeting Room 1.14 in the Main Building of City Hall. Please meet directly at the
meeting room.

Let me know if you have any questions prior to the meeting.

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejona@wtleungarch.com]

Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2017 12:32 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Autiero, David; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang; Florian Fisch
Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

[ just learned Wing cannot make the meeting on Wednesday April 19 at 9:30am.

We would like to reschedule. Is there anything-available on the Friday April 21st or Monday April 24th?
Thanks.

Elaine Jong
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Architect, AIBC
W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
VEZ 1K3

T

604,736.9711

F:

604.736,7991

E:
elong@wlleungarch.com

NOTE: This emuil (electronic transmission) contains confidentiol information intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on the contents. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by emuil and delete all
printed or electranic copies of the e and any allscl 15, Thank you

From: Elaine Jang <gjong@wtleungarch.com>

Date: Thursday, April 13, 2017 11:51 AM

To: "Borsa, Jonathan" <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Cc: "Linehan, Marie" <marie Jlinehan@vancouver.ca>, David Autiero <david.autiero@vancouver.ca>, Wing
Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com>, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net>, John Liang <jochn@vivagrand.com>, Alex
Liang <alex@vivagrand.com>, Florian Fisch <florian@dkl.bc.ca>

Subject: Re: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan
Wednesday April 19, 2017 at 9:30am, works for us.
Which room and building will it be held?

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Archilect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 Wesl Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
VEZ 1K3

T:604.736.9711
F:604.736.7991

E:gjong@wlleungarch.com

NOTE; This email (electronic transmission) contains confidential information intended only for the addressee(s). Any other recipient is prolibited from diselosing,
copying, distributing, or tuking any action in reliance an the contents, [T you huve received this email in errar, please notify us immediately by email and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the ge and any allacl ts. Thank you.

From: <Borsa>, lonathan <jonathan.borsa@vancouver.ca>

Date: Wednesday, April 12, 2017 1:35 PM

To: Elaine Jong <gjong@wtleungarch.com>

Cc: "Linehan, Marie" <marielinehan@vancouver.ca>, David Autiero <david.autiero@vancouver.ca>, Wing
Leung <wing@wtleungarch.com>, Tom Almas <talmas@fwpl.net>, John Liang <john@vivagrand.coms>, Alex
Liang <alex@vivagrand.com>
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Subject: RE: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)
Hi Elaine,

I've booked a time for next Wednesday, April 191", morning at 9:30 am. Please let me know if this time
will work for your team,

Thanks,
Jonathan

From: Elaine Jong [mailto:ejong@wtleungarch.com]

Sent; Wednesday, April 12, 2017 12:25 PM

To: Borsa, Jonathan

Cc: Linehan, Marie; Autiero, David; Wing Leung; Tom Almas; John Liang; Alex Liang
Subject: 7516 - 7550 Cambie (DE 419896)

Hi Jonathan

Just following up on my voice message to you a couple of days ago, to set up a meeting to review this project's
DP prior-ta conditions.

Let us know what dates are available as we are currently preparing our documents for the meeting.

Thanks.

Elaine Jong
Architect, AIBC

W.T. LEUNG ARCHITECTS INC.

#300 - 973 West Broadway,
Vancouver, BC
V5Z 1K3

T:

604.736.9711

F:

604.736.7991

E:
ejong@wlleungarch.com

NOTE: This email (electranic ransmission) containg confidentinl information intended only for the nddressee(s). Any other recipient is prohibited from disclosing,
copying, distributing, or taking any action in reliance on the contents. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately by email and delete all
printed or electronic copies of the message and any attachments, Thank you,
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From: " ' " <j ' v >
To: “Elorian Fisch" <florj >
Date: 4/12/2016 2:35:49 PM
Subject: RE: DE419896 - Prior To Comment 1.1 - Retention of Tree #1

Hello Florian,

[ have cc'ed_ the Project Facilitator for this DE — Jonathan Borsa.

Janathan — Please see email below and get back to Flarian as soon as possible.
Thanks

loe

From: Florian Fisch [mailto:florian@dkl.be.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2016 2:08 PM

To: Bosnjak, Joe

Subject: DE419896 - Prior To Comment 1.1 - Retention of Tree #1

Hi Joe

[ left you a voice mail in regards of Prior To comment 1.1 for the project at 7500 Cambie Street (DE419896).
We would like to arrange for a meeting with you and the landscape reviewer to discuss this comment in further
detail, as we think that successful retention of this tree would have a significant impact on the viability of this
project.

In our first response, we were using the minimal approach of 6xDBH typically accepted by CoV for calculation
of the root protection zone. Based on proposed construction impact on all 4 sides, as well as species factors,
age and potential size of this tree, we see the need to adjust this calculation. Based on [AS Best Management
Practices, the minimal root protection zone in this instance should not less than 12 x DBH, to ensure structural
integrity during construction. and to provide a good chance for successful retention.

This obviously has a significant impact on the proposed development. We would like to set up a meeting with
you and the landscape reviewer to have a conversation in this regard. Please call to discuss or propose a time
that would best work for you to meet.

Regards

florian fisch
BCSLA INTERN, I1SA CERT, ARBORIST, ISA TRAQ

DURANTE KREUK LTD. | 102 - 1637 W 5th Avenue | Vancouver BC VBJ 1N5 | T 604.684.4611 EXT.35 | F
604.684.0677 | www.dkl.bc.ca

City of Vancouver - FOI 2017-423 - Page 0307




From: "Li rie" <mari n r.ca>
Tar 4 "< >
Date: 10/28/2016 11:13:18 AM
Subject: RE: Tree #1 cut down Langara West
Attachments: Letter regarding tree #1.pdf

Hilohn
We are reviewing this internally with senior staff and will be in contact.

Thanks
Marie

MARIE LINEHAN

Development Planner

Planning and Development Services
t: 604 873 7092

f: 604 871 6489

e-mail: marie linehan@vancouver.ca

From: John Liang [mailto:jehn@vivagrand.com]
Sent: Friday, October 28, 2016 11:34 AM

To: Linehan, Marie

Ce: Maness, Alina; Tom Almas; Alex Liang
Subject: Tree #1 cut down Langara West

Hi Marie,

My name is John Liang and [ work for Vivagrand developments. Please find aftached letter explaining the
situation about tree #1. We would like to know what’s our next step.

Thanlgs,

John Liang

Vivagrand Developmenls
#550-601 West Broadway
Vancouver, B.C.

V52 4C2

T 604-336-6787

C 778-858-0808
www.vivagrand.com
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VIVAGRAND CcRreATING HOMES THAT RADIATE LIFE

DEVELOPMENTS

VIVAGRAND DEVELOPMENT (MARPOLE 1) LTD.
560 - 601 West Broadway, Vancouver, B.C, V6Z 4C2

October 27, 2016

City of Vancouver

453 West 12th Avenue
Vancouver BC

V5Y 1V4

Attention: Marie Lineham

Dear Marle:

Re: Lands and premises located at 7510 — 7554 Camble Street, Vancouver, B.C, and
legally described as: PID: 029-788-897 Parcel 1 District Lot 323 Group 1 New
Westminster District Plan EPP59445 (the "Property”) - Development Application
Number DE419896 (the “DP Application”) -~ Langara West (the “Development")

Sometime between the evening of October 14, 2016 and the morning of October 15, 2016, Tree
#1 was cut down,

The Vivagrand team Is shocked and dismayed at this turn of events, We reported the incident
to the police and we have retained a private investigator In the hopes of finding the culprit,

We at Vivagrand value our reputation and integrity, We were working toward a solution with
our project architect and landscape architect,

Our company understands that far from furthering our course, the cutting down of Tree #1 could
seriously jeopardize our DP Application as we would be the prime suspect of this act. We state
unequivacally that we have nothing to do with the cutting down of Tree #1.

Please advise what the next steps are with respect of the DP Application in light of the
unexpected removal of Tree #1,

Yours truly, :

/2?/;’_

VIVAGRAND DEVELOPMENT (MARPOLE 1) LTD,

#550-601 WEST BROADWAY
VANCOUVER, B.C.
V5Z 4C2

\

T 604 336 6787
info@vivagrand.com
www.vivagrand.com City of Vancouver - FOI 2017-423 - Page 0310




From: . "< 2
Tﬂ: a 180, MGNe "« | .
Date: 11/14/2016 2:23:28 P|

Subjectl: Re: Trea#1 cul down Langara West

Good afternoon Marie,

My understanding is that you will be in the office today. Can you give us an update on the lree Issue? Is there any decision been made by the senior staff?
Thanks,

John Lisng

Vivagrand Development Corp.
#550-601 Wesl Brondway, Vancouver, BC, V5Z 4C2
778-858-9808

On Nov 3, 2016, at 3:16 PM, John Liang <lonn@vivagrand com> wrote!

Good aftarmoon Marie,

Have you and senlor stall had a chance to look al the nexd step for this Issua? Can you give us a tfimalina? We really want lo move forward on this
project,

Thanks,

On Oct 28, 2016, at 12:13 PM, Linehan, Marle <marie linehian@ve

Hi john
We are reviewing this internally with sentor stall and will be in cantact.

Thanks
Marie

MARIE LINEHAN

Develapment Manner

Planning and Development Services
13 604 B73 7092

(r £04 871 6489

emall; matlenehan@yancouver.ca

From: John Liang [mallouohniy
Sent: Friday, October 26, 2016 11:34 AM
Tot Linehan, Marle

Ce: Maness, Alina; Tom Almas; Alex Liang
Subject: Tree #1 cut down Langara West

Hi Marie,

My name is John Liang and | work for Vivagrand developntents. Please find attached letter explaining the situition about tree #1. We would like to know what's our
next step.

<Letter regarding tree #1.pde>
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G» RADIX TREE & LANDSCAPE CONSULTING INC

July 18, 2016

First Western Projects Lid
Attn: Tom Almas
1305 W 57" Avenuc

Vancouver, BC

V6P 157

RE:

ASSIGNMENT:

The intent of this teport is to teview the site conditions pertaining to a Douglas Fir
tree located along the east property line at 7510 to 7544 Cambie Street. Furthermore review
of the project information was undertaken which included the review of reports completed
by the project atborist from Durante Kreuk Ltd, the geotechnical engineer from GeoPacific
Consultants Ltd, and the proposed site and landscape plans. The intent of this report is to
provide independent opinion with some recommendations based on the observations and
findings from the information provided with respect to the safe retention and useful life
expectancy of the subject tree.

Pictute 1. Aerial View of propeity

OBSERVAT S & DISC 0O
A site visit was conducted on July 12" to review the site pettaining to the subject
tree. 'To maintain consistency with the information contained within the other professional

Suite #264, 718-333 Brooksbank Ave, North Vancouver, BC V7] 3v8
PH: 778.319.6164 Fax: 778,262.0140 radixtreeconsultinga®gmaill.com
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@ RADIX TREE & LANDSCAPE CONSULTING INC

reports and for ease of reference, the number assigned to the Douglas Fir tree in the
Durante Kreuk Lid report (tree #1) will be used to refer to this tree within the Radix Tree
and Landscape Consulting Inc report.

There were a number of observations noted at the time the site visit occurred with
respect to the subject tree and they ate as follows:

1. The existing grade of the site naturally slopes down towards the southeast.

2. There is a laneway immediately adjacent to tree #1 at the east side and q 3-phase
Hydro Lne runs parallel with the east side of the laneway.

3. Tree #1is located closer to the southeast corner of the site and is growing atop
an isolated mound.

4. The base of the tree is obviously higher than the surrounding grades. This
includes the laneway, asphalt parking surface to the north and the existing garage
strueture at the south side.

5. Approximately 75% of the eritical root zone (CRZ) is already covered by asphalt
surfacing (laneway and parking) which immediately limits the good growing
conditions for this tree over the long term,

6. BEvidence of tree roots growing beneath the hard surfaces showing characteristic
cracks and heaving in the asphalt were noted and are also indicative of the
shallow and compacted soils on the site.

7. Evidence of girdling in the tree trunk at approx 2.5 m above grade was noted and
could be resulting from an old clothes line or something like that affixed to the
tree for an extended period.

Although this tree is acclimated to the current site conditions it is reasonable to
expeet that it will experience reduced mortality as a result of the changes that will oceut to
this site. Primarily the concerns are the change in soil hydrology and available soil warer for
this tree. Secondly, the changes to the grade and multiple impacts to the CRZ based on the
proposed plans and what would be requited to complete these works will negatively impact
this trec further, Any worls (past or present) within the laneway near tree #1, such as for
services installation or maintenance ete, will also impact the CRZ. Additionally it appears
that the proposed plans essentially have the tree retained within close proximity to the new
building. As mentioned above the proposed works will essentially cut off the natural flow of
soil water as this will now be managed by the storm water management system for the site, |
further understand that this is essentially the coastruction of a ‘planter’ that has been
proposed around this tree, This appears (o have the potential 1o also negatively impact the
livability of the site in this area.

This is a Douglas Fir tree which is a forest sized trec species that can grow in excess
of 80 to 100+ feet in cultivated or landscaped environments and well over 3004 feer in its
natural envitontment. That is to say that it is a great tree for forest or parkland settings
however it 1s not considered a great tree for confined city envitonments. It requires lots of
air circulation and soil moisture for it to perform to its optimum. Although it can be a long
lived species and relatively tolerant of many different conditions once established. It does
not however fare well in droughted environments surrounded by hardscapes, It naturally

Sulte #264, 718-333 Brooksbank Ave, North Vancouver, BC V7] 3v8
PH: 778.319.6164 Fax: 778.262.0140 radixtreeconsultina@®amall.com
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RADIX TREE & LANDSCAPE CONSULTING INC

requires medium moist to wet, well drained soils and therefore it will be negatively impacled
by the changes to this site. The mechanical application of water through irvigation is not
likely sufficient or adequate to support this tree over the long term either,

It has been constricted to a certain degree on this site already and it will be further
restricted by the creation of a confined space around it. Tt is also reasonable to expect that
tree and structure conflicts will occur as this is a large tree species that is being forced onto a
smaller site. Genetically it still has the desire to be a ‘big’ wee and therefore will likely cause
damage 1o the structure overtime both above and below grade,

Based on the review of the site plans for the proposed remining wall around the tree,
it is considered to be the “cutting off”" of any remaining available soil water that the tree 1s
used to receiving, The retaining wall will also create significant variations to the grade where
the finished prade at the tree will require backfilling or being covered over which will further
impact the remaining roots. The increased amount of concrete and hard surfaces will
increase the femperature around the tree due to the radiant heat from the bullding and hard
surfaces. As well, the tree will experience reduced airflow due to the buildings now
deflecting the natural Aow of air up and over the site,

ON:

In conclusion, although this reee is considered in overall good condition at this time
it is expected to have a reduced life expectancy as a result of these proposed works. Mature
trees are much less adaptable ro site changes that oceur during or ate associated with
construction, Thetefore it ls nol uncommon to see decline ot reduced mortality in wees well
after the construction is completed. And as trees will rely on stored carbohydrates withia
their root systerns to try and compensate for the loss or disruption they may not show signs
ol stress for 1 to 3 years (or may be longer).....well after the construction is completed. In
some cases by the time a tree shows signs that it is unhappy and struggling, it may be too late
to tuen it around to save it. That is to say that despite efforts to provide palliative care for
this tree, there are no gnarantees that it will survive, In some circumstances reduced
mottality or death is inevitable.

Therefore based on the information reviewed and the findings observed duriag the
site visit, the tecommendation for this tree would be for removal and replacement. This tree
will experience stress and decline. ... and will likely sucenmb 1o these stresses overtime due
to the proposed site changes. Hurthermore it will be damaged and mutilated because of the
manipulation of the site conditions which conflict with the ability to safely retain it in its
current location. As well any future maintenance for this tree is expected to include heavy
pruning to maintain building clearance and prevent tree/structure conflicts on one side and
heavy pruning for Hydro clearance on the other.

It would be considered more reasonable and responsible for long term tree retention
on this site to forego a few underground parking stalls and actually create a deep enough
planting area in this location to accommodate the introduction of more upsized trees. This
would be creating a more conducive envitonment for the longevity of trees on this site and

Suite #3264, 718-333 Brooksbank Ave, North Vancouver, BC V7] 3v8
PH! 778,319,6164 Fax: 778262.0140 radixtreeconsulting@amall.com
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RADIX TREE & LANDSCAPE CONSULTING INC

increases the likelihcod of success because they will have a proper and more suitable
environment Lo grow in.

The information and recommendations outlined above may be subject to change
based on any further information provided or findings that are uncovered after this report is
submitted. 1t is important to note that there ate many different factors causing stress to
trees. For example, imposed stress could be things such as environmental factors like
climate change to cultural conditions such as soil compaction or mechanical damage to the
roots, but is likely to be a combination of factors. Trees play an impottant role in the urban
ccology, and all of us must be stewards to ensure a tree’s survival and our own safety.

Testing and Analysis:

The assessment completed on the lrees defined within this eeport, consisted of a visual and physical inspection
from the ground and was based upon the principals of Visual Tree Assessments. No invasive tests, such as
using a resisrogeaph or increment borer, were used during the lesting for this report.

Assumptions and Limiting Conditions:

I. The informarion contained in this report covers only those items that were examined and reflecr the
condition of these ilems at the time of inspection. The inspection is limited to visnal examinanion of
accessible components without dissection, excavation or probing, There I8 no wartinty ar guaraniee,
expressed or implied, that problems or deficiencies of the trees or property in question may not arise in
[uture,

2. The opinions in this Report are given based upon observations made using generally aceepted professionl
udpment, however, because trees and plants are living organisms and subject to change, damage and
diseage, the results, abservations, recommendations, and analysis as set out in this Report are valid only as
at the date any such testing, observations and analysis took place. No guarantee, wartanty, representition
or opinion is offered or made by Radix Tree and Landscape Consulting Ine as to the length of the validity
of the results, observations, recommencdations and analysis contained within this Report.

3. Care has been faken to obtain all information from reliable sources, All dara has been verified insofar as
possible; however, the appraiser/company ean neither guiantee nor be responsible for the accumcy of
information provided by athets,

4. All tree work is 1o be completed under the supervision of an [SA Certified Arborist and In compliance
with 1SA, BC Hydro and WCB standacds,

5, Alleration of any part of this report invalidates the entire report,

[f you have any questions or concerns please feel free to contact us,

Sincerely yours,

Ufekelle Lf Fuven

Michelle McEwen

CofQ #00317-LI1-08

[SA Certified Arborist (PN-G707A)

ISA Certified Tree Risk Assessar (544)
Wildlife/Danger Tree Assessor BC (P-1453)
Certified Hortculturist

Radix T'ree and Landscape Consulting Ine

= —— — — - —— — — — — ———— —  — — = ]
Sulte #264, 718-333 Brooksbank Ave, North Vancouver, BC V7] 3V8

PH: 778.319.6164 Fax: 778.262,0140 radixtresconsuitina@amall.com
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